507260962 05/02/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7307883

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FLOE, LLC	04/27/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FLOE, INC.		
Street Address:	22 GOLD STREET		
Internal Address:	APT 212		
City:	NEW HAVEN		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06519		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16163072	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)526-9600

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-526-9899

Email: MEKHAML@PROSKAUER.COM,

DOCKETINGBIOPATENTBOSTON@PROSKAUER.COM

Correspondent Name: PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

Address Line 1: ONE INTERNATIONAL PLACE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AXF-001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MEGAN EKHAML
SIGNATURE:	/Megan Ekhaml/
DATE SIGNED:	05/02/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=AXF-001_2-May-2022_Confirmatory_Assigned_Executed#page1.tif source=AXF-001_2-May-2022_Confirmatory_Assigned_Executed#page2.tif source=AXF-001_2-May-2022_Confirmatory_Assigned_Executed#page3.tif

PATENT 507260962 REEL: 059772 FRAME: 0605

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, FLOE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 22 Gold Street Apt 212, New Haven, CT 06519 ("ASSIGNOR"), owned certain patents and/or patent applications, as set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("PATENT MATTERS"); and

WHEREAS, FLOE, INC., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 22 Gold Street Apt 212, New Haven, CT 06519 ("ASSIGNEE"), desired to acquire ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in, to and under the PATENT MATTERS;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have entered into a certain Merger Agreement, dated March 16, 2021, assigning, among other things, all right, title and interest in and to the PATENT MATTERS from ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the invention(s) described in said PATENT MATTERS, together with ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to said PATENT MATTERS and any such Letters Patent as may issue thereon or claim priority under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to nonprovisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of said PATENT MATTERS or any such Letters Patent, and any right, title and interest ASSIGNOR may have in provisional applications to which said PATENT MATTERS claims priority; said invention(s), PATENT MATTERS and any such Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which any Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made; ASSIGNOR hereby conveys all of ASSIGNOR'S rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment. ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE in its own name as assignee of ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees for ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNOR'S executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention(s) to

PATENT REEL: 059772 FRAME: 0606 Assignment – from Floe, LLC to Floe, Inc. Page 2 of 3

said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of non-provisional, substitution, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, or corresponding foreign or international patent applications;

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees to provide statements or testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention(s) or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes ASSIGNEE or its attorneys or agents to insert the correct serial number and filing date into this assignment, if none is indicated on the date of ASSIGNOR'S execution of this assignment;

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application, or applications based thereon, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this instrument to be duly executed and hereunto hands have been set out and a seal affixed on the date set forth below.

			Assignor Authorized Representative:
<u>NOTARIZATION</u>			David Dellal Chief Executive Officer, FLOE, LLC
State/Commonweal County of	th of)) ss	
personally appeared identification, which	i h were		, 2022, before me, the undersigned notary public, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of, to be the person whose name nent in my presence.
			Notary Public My Commission Expires:
WITNESS			
Witness signature: Witness Name: Witness Date:	Hactor Co Hector Castillo 04/27/2022	astillo	·

Schedule A

<u>Title</u>	Application No./Patent No.	Filing Date/ Issue Date	First Named Inventor
Limiting Ice and Ice Dam Formation and Related Methods and Devices	16/163,072	10/17/2018	Babcock, Joseph

130108403v1

PATENT REEL: 059772 FRAME: 0608 RECORDED: 05/02/2022